

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 74 OF 2025

Between:

Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Rep. By its Managing Director,
Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

Appellant/Respondent
(Petitioner in MACMA 74 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Bairaboina @ Bandi Shantha, W/o. Sudhakar, Occ.Government Employee.,
All are R/o7 H.No.4-3-57, Kothur, Hanumakonda, Warangal.
2. Bairboina Sudhakar, S/o. Ilaiah, Occ. Government Employee,
3. Bairboina Ravali, D/o. Sudhakar, Occ. Student,
All are R/o H.No.4-3-57, Kothur, Hanumakonda, Warangal.

Respondents/Petitioners

4. Md. Dasthagir, S/o. Bakar, Occupation R.T.C. Driver, R/o. H.No.4-150/6,
Patancheru, Gokulnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
(Not necessary party)

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI N.CHANDRA SEKHAR

Counsel for the Respondents: ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the court of the Chairman Motor Vehicles Accidents Tribunal Cum Principal District Judge, Hanumakonda dated 29.08.2023 passed in MVOP No.496 of 2017, pending disposal of MACMA No.74 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Having regard to the reasons set out in the affidavit and submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be interim stay of

operation of decree and judgment dated 29.08.2023 passed in M.V.O.P.No.496 of 2017 on the file of Chairman, MACT-cum-Principal District Judge, Hanmakonda as prayed for subject to the condition that appellant depositing 50% of the Award amount together with interest and costs within a period of eight (08) weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Vehicles Accidents Tribunal Cum Principal District Judge, Hanumakonda.
2. Bairboina @ Bandi Shantha, W/o. Sudhakar, Occ.Government Employee., R/o. H.No.4-3-57, Kothur, Hanumakonda, Warangal.
3. Bairboina Sudhakar, S/o.Ilaiah, Occ.Government Employee, R/o.H.No.4-3-57, Kothur, Hanumakonda, Warangal.
4. Bairboina Ravali, D/o. Sudhakar, Occ. Student, R/o H.No.4-3-57, Kothur, Hanumakonda, Warangal.
(for 2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI N. CHANDRA SEKHAR, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:27.01.2025

LIST ON 25.03.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA.No.74 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

